
Rev. 4/13/23 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: November 20, 2024 
 
Presenters’ Name and Title: Kelvin L. Baker Sr., ICMA-CM, Deputy City Manager on 
behalf of the City Manager’s Office, Alicia Ayum, Director of Procurement  
 
Prepared By:  Dr. Sophia Bryan, Administrative Manager II 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    TR8256 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #TR8256, APPROVING THE RENEWAL AND 

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR AND MARTIN GOLD 

COAST, LLC TO PROVIDE BUS BENCHES, BUS BENCH AND BUS SHELTER 

ADVERTISING SERVICES, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVIDER. (Kelvin L. Baker 

Sr., ICMA-CM, Deputy City Manager on behalf of the City Manager’s Office, Alicia Ayum, 

Director of Procurement on behalf of the Procurement Department) 

 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  None 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Minimum advertising revenue since the inception of the bus benches, bus 
bench and bus shelter program $100,000, and a $3,000 annual donation to E.D.G.E. 
Revenue will be deposited in GL revenue account number 006-00-000-000-000-349014-
05200. 
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8256 
o Exhibit A:   Renewal and Amendment Agreement 
o Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1: Current Agreement For Bus Benches, Bus Bench and 

Bus Shelter Advertising 







Temp. Reso. No. 8256 
9/5/24 
11/13/24 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE RENEWAL 
AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT BETWEENT THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR AND MARTIN GOLD COAST, LLC TO 
PROVIDE BUS BENCHES, BUS BENCH AND BUS 
SHELTER ADVERTISING SERVICES, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE RENEWAL AND 
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVIDER; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, City administration launched the City’s first revenue generating 

Comprehensive Assessment of Revenues and Expenditures (“C.A.R.E”) Program in 

2018; and 

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, the City Commission adopted Resolution 

Number 20-36 and approved the award of Request for Proposals No. 19-08-31 to Martin 

Gold Coast, LLC to install, manage, and maintain bus benches, bus bench and bus 

shelters at various locations throughout the City for the purpose of advertising revenue 

enhancement; and 

WHEREAS, the agreement was approved for an initial term of five years with the 

option to renew for one additional five-year term; and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the agreement was effective February 11, 2020, and 

will expire February 10, 2025; and 

 

Reso. No. ________ 



Temp. Reso. No. 8256 
9/5/24 
11/13/24 
 

WHEREAS, Article XII, Section 2-412 (2) (c) of the City Code provides that when 

a contract is entered into by the City pursuant to City Commission approval and provides 

for one or more renewals, only the City Commission is authorized to approve such 

renewals; and  

WHEREAS, in anticipation of the expiration date, the City Manager’s Office 

recommends exercising the option to renew for the five-year term commencing February 

11, 2025, through February 10, 2030; and  

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor agreed to amend to agreement for an 

increase in the monthly revenue of each advertising bench from $29.17 to $30.42 per 

month per advertising bench for the first two years of the renewal term then an additional 

increase to $31.25 per month per advertising bench for years three to five of the renewal 

term; and  

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor also agreed to amend to contract to add 

the option to renew for a second five-year renewal term and should the City exercise such 

option, the revenue shall be $33.33 per month per advertising bench for the term of the 

second renewal term; and  

WHEREAS, due to COVID-19 pandemic, Martin Gold Coast, LLC experienced 

challenges in their supply chain which led to a delay in the installation of some of the bus 

benches and shelters and was not able to activate for the full term of the agreement; and  

 

Reso. No. __________   2 



Temp. Reso. No. 8256 
9/5/24 
11/13/24 

 

WHEREAS, by amending the agreement to add an additional five-year term, this 

will assist with making up for some of the time that was lost on the front end of the 

agreement as well as provide the City with the opportunity to realize the full revenue 

potential of the agreement; and  

WHEREAS, since the launch of the bus benches, bus bench and bus shelter 

advertising program, Martin Gold Coast, LLC installed 81 bus benches across the City 

from 441 and Pembroke Road to SW 172 Avenue and SW 23 Street at potential bus stop 

locations that met American Disabilities Act (“ADA”) and set back requirements; and  

WHEREAS, the benches have been very instrumental in helping the City share 

information with residents and visitors traveling across the City; and  

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approving the renewal and 

amendment agreement between the City of Miramar and Martin Gold Coast, LLC to 

provide bus benches, bus bench and bus shelter advertising services; and  

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve the renewal and amendment agreement 

between the City of Miramar and Martin Gold Coast, LLC to provide bus benches, bus 

bench and bus shelter advertising services. 

 

 

 

Reso. No. __________     3 



Temp. Reso. No. 8256 
9/5/24 
11/13/24 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1:  That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 

Resolution. 

Section 2:  That the City Commission approves the renewal of the bus benches, 

bus bench and bus shelter advertising services agreement for the five-year term 

commencing February 11, 2025, to February 10, 2030. 

Section 3: That the City Commission approves the amendment of the bus 

benches, bus bench and bus shelter advertising services agreement to increase the 

monthly fee per advertising bench from $29.17 per bench per month to $30.42 per bench 

per month for the first two years of the agreement and then to $31.25 per bench per month 

for years three to five and to add the option for a second five-year renewal term with a fee 

of $33.33 per bench per month for the second renewal term. 

Section 3:  That the City Manager is authorized to execute the proposed 

Renewal and Amendment Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” together with any 

non-substantive changes deemed appropriate by the City Manager and approved as to 

form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

 

Reso. No. __________   4 



Temp. Reso. No. 8256 
9/5/24 
11/13/24 
 

Section 4:  That the appropriate officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient. 

Section 5:  That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

             
   
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
Reso. No. __________   5   



EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 

 
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 
 

FOR  
 

BUS BENCHES, BUS BENCH AND BUS SHELTER ADVERTISING 

 
This Agreement (the “Renewal and Amendment Agreement”) is entered this ____ day 

of ___________, 2024, between the City of Miramar (hereinafter “City”) and Martin Gold 

Coast, LLC (hereinafter “Contractor”).  

RECITALS:   

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, the City Commission adopted Resolution 

No. 20-36 and approved the award of Request for Proposals No. 19-08-31 to the 

Contractor to provide Bus Benches, Bus Bench and Bus Shelter Advertising Services 

(the “Services”); and  

WHEREAS on November 13, 2019, the City entered into an agreement for the 

Services with the Contractor for an initial term of five years with the option to renew for 

one additional five-year term (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS the City desires to exercise the option to renew the Agreement for a 

five-year period (the “First Renewal Period); and  

WHEREAS the City and Contractor also desire to amend the Original Agreement 

as herein set forth; 

 



Renewal and Amendment Agreement  
RFP 19-08-31 – Bus Benches, Bus Bench and Bus Shelter Advertising Services   

Page 2 of 3 

T NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 

contained in this Renewal Agreement and in the Original Agreement, the parties hereto 

agree as follows:  

1. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated and made a 

part of this Renewal and Amendment Agreement  

2. The City hereby exercises its option to renew the Agreement for a renewal term 

starting from February 11, 2025 and ending on February 10, 2030. 

3.  Section 6 of the Agreement entitled, “Term”, is revised to provide the City with 

the option to renew the agreement for a second five-year renewal term (the 

“Second Renewal Period”). 

4. `Section 3.2 of the agreement under Compensation, setting forth the monthly 

fee per advertising bench for the First Renewal Term shall be revised as follows: 

  - $30.42 per advertising bench for the first two years.  

  - $31.25. per advertising bench for years three to five. 

4. Should the City elect to exercise the option to renew the Agreement for the 

Second Renewal Period, the monthly fee per advertising bench for the Second Renewal 

Period shall be $33.33.  

5. All other terms, and conditions contained in the Agreement, shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Renewal and Amendment Agreement  
RFP 19-08-31 – Bus Benches, Bus Bench and Bus Shelter Advertising Services   

Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Renewal and 
Amendment Agreement to be executed by their respective officials, duly authorized to 
execute same, on the dates indicated below.  
 

 
THE CITY OF MIRAMAR 

 
 
ATTEST: 

     By: __________________________  
_________________________        Dr. Roy L. Virgin, City Manager 
Denise Gibbs, City Clerk                         

 
Dated: _______________________  

 
Approved as to legal form and sufficiency  
for the use of and reliance by the City of  
Miramar only:  
 
 
________________________________  
City Attorney 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC 
 
 

 
 

CONTRACTOR  
 
 
 

By:______________________________ 

 

Print Name: _______________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date:______________________ 

 

 

 



Attachment 1








































